14/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 
03.01.2025 (exchange rate) 

2.4 Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer informed that the said  01 Gold Bar 

derived from 02 capsules and weighing 790.180 grams, having purity 999.0 24 

Kt is having total Market Value of Rs.62,87,462/- (Sixty two lakhs, eighty seven 

thousand, four hundred and sixty two only) and Tariff Value (Rs.57,48,085/- 

Fifty Seven Lakhs, Fourty eight thousand and eighty five only), which has been 

calculated as per the Notification No. 88/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 31.12.2024 

(gold) and Notification No. 14/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 03.01.2025 (exchange

[...]

any legitimate Import documents inside the Customs Area, therefore the same 

fall under the category of Smuggled Goods and stand liable for confiscation 

under the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, the said 01 Gold Bar totally weighing 

790.180 grams having purity 999.0 24 Kt and having market value of 

Rs.62,87,462/-(Sixty two lakhs, eighty seven thousand, four hundred and sixty 

two only) and Tariff Value Rs.57,48,085/- (Fifty Seven Lakhs, Fourty eight 

thousand and eighty five only), were placed under seizure vide Seizure Memo 

dated 04.01.2025 issued under the provisions of Section 110(1) and (3) of the 

Customs Act, 1962 under reasonable belief that the subject sixteen gold bangles

[...]

Gujarat - 395006, as to why: 

(i) One gold bar having purity of 999.0/24 Kt, weighing 790.180  grams 

having total Market value of Rs.62,87,462/- (Rupees Sixty Two 

Lakhs Eighty Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty Two Only) 

and Tariff Value Rs.57,48,085/- (Rupees Fifty Seven Lakhs Forty 

Eight Thousand and Eighty Five Only)  retrieved/derived from semi 

solid substance material consisting of Gold & other Chemical Mix in 

form of 02 capsules covered with black tape concealed in rectum by 

the passenger, placed under seizure vide panchnama drawn on 

04.01.2025 and Seizure Memo Order dated 04.01.2025, should not

[...]

Tariff Value of Rs.57,48,085/-, placed under seizure under 

Panchnama dated 04.01.2025 and seizure memo order dated 

04.01.2025, under the provision of Section 111(d), 111(f), 

111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

ii) I impose a penalty of Rs. 16,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh 

Only) on Shri Kamlesh Rameshbhai Janjvadiya under the 

provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act, 

1962. 

38. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/10-289/SVPIA-

B/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 28.05.2025 stands disposed of.